ww.ecourtsindia.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

LISTED ON: 16-12-2016

COURT NO.: ITEM NO. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 279 of 2016

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 13027 of 2016

(Application for Ex-parte stay)

Manu Goyal ...Petitioner

Versus

Ujala Paul Goyal And Anr.Respondents

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 299 of 2016

WITH-

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 14004 of 2016

(Application for Ex-parte stay)

Manu Goyal And Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Ujala Paul GoyalRespondent

OFFICE REPORT

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 279 of 2016

The Transfer Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16-08-2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Petition No. MNT/125/38/2016 titled as "Ujala Paul Goyal & Anr. Vs. Manu Goyal", pending before the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Panchkula, Haryana."

Accordingly, notice was issued to both the Respondents through Registered A.D. Post on 01-09-2016 and as per track report notice was delivered to Respondent No. 2.

It is submitted that Mr. Devesh Kr. Tripathi, Advocate has on 29-09-2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 alongwith Counter Affidavit after serving its copy on the other side. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

Contd.. page 2/-

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 7-12-2016 filed rejoinder affidavit. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

-2-

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 299 of 2016

The Transfer Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2-9-2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice.

The matter to be heard along with Transfer Petition (Criminal) No. 279 of 2016.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Petition No. Coma/44/2016 titled as 'Ujala Paul Goyal v. Manu Goyal & Ors.' pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Panchkula, Haryana."

Accordingly, notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Registered A.D. Post on 16-09-2016.

It is submitted that Mr. Devesh Kr. Tripathi, Advocate has on 29-09-2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent alongwith Counter Affidavit after serving its copy on the other side.. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 7-12-2016 filed rejoinder affidavit. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

In view of the Id. Registrar Order dated 3-10-2016, the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 9th day of December, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

ms

Mr. Kumar Mihir, Advocate Mr. Devesh Kr. Tripathi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR