```
21
       IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
  CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
  TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CRIMINAL) NO(S).279 OF 2016
  MANU GOYAL
                                                 PETITIONER(S)
                                    VERSUS
  UJALA PAUL GOYAL AND ANR.
                                                  RESPONDENT(S)
  WITH
  T.P.(CRL.) NO.299 OF 2016
  ORDER
 Heard.
 Without expressing any opinion on merits, we direct that proceedings in Petition No.MNT/125/38/2016 titled â¬SUjala Paul Goyal & Anr. Vs. Manu Goya
                                                 Vs. Manu Goyal⬠\235
 Petition No.Coma/44/2016 titled ⬠SUjala Paul Goyal vs. Manu
 Goyal & Ors.⬠\235 on the file of Judicial Magistrate, First
 Class at Panchkula, Haryana shall stand transferred to the
  Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dehradun, Uttarakhand for hearing and disposal in accordance with law. Records
  shall be sent by court where proceedings are pending to the
  transferee court forthwith.
  The Registry to transmit a copy of this order to
  the courts concerned. Parties to appear before the
  transferee court on Monday, the 1 st
  , May, 2017.
  2
  The transfer petitions are, accordingly, allowed
  with the above direction.
  ....J.
  [ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]
  .....J.
      [UDAY UMESH LALIT]
  NEW DELHI;
  22ND FEBRUARY, 2017
  ITEM NO.6
                          COURT NO.13
                                                      SECTION XVIA
                   SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 279/2016
MANU GOYAL
VERSUS
UJALA PAUL GOYAL AND ANR.
WITH
                                                      Petitioner(s)
                                                       Respondent(s)
  T.P.(Crl.) No. 299/2016
  (With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)
  Date: 22/02/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.
  CORAM :
            HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
            HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
 For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
                        Mr. Kumar Mihir, Adv.
 For Respondent(s) Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
  Ms. Kiran Bala Jain, Adv.
                         Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
             UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
                                 ORDER
      The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed
  order.
            applications, if any, are also stand
  Pending
  disposed of.
 (SWETA DHYANI)
SR.P.A
                                     (VEENA KHERA)
(SWETA DHYANI) (V
SR.P.A COURT MASTER
(Signed order is placed on the file)
```